

No. 21-11643

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BUFORD ROLIN, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

**Appeal from the District Court of the United States for the Middle District of
Alabama, Northern Division
District Court No. 2:12cv1079-MHT (CSC) (Hon. Myron H. Thompson)**

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Mary Kathryn Nagle
ATTORNEY AT LAW
P.O. Box 506
McLean, VA 22101
(202) 407-0591

David McKnight
DILLARD, MCKNIGHT, JAMES &
MCELROY, LLP
2700 Highway 280
Suite 110 East
Birmingham, AL 35223

Devra R. Cohen
FOSTER GARVEY PC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 447-4400

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

 A. Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....1

 B. Appellate Jurisdiction.....2

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

 A. Nature Of The Case5

 B. Course Of Proceedings.....6

 C. Statement Of Facts9

 1. Hickory Ground Bears Great Historical Significance For The Muscogee
 (Creek) Nation And The Entire United States.....9

 2. Mekko Thompson’s Connection To Hickory Ground Is Unique And
 Exceptional11

 3. Poarch Has No Historical Connection To Hickory Ground12

 4. Poarch Promises To Protect Hickory Ground14

 5. Poarch Requests, And Accepts, Federally Delegated Authority Under The
 NHPA.....16

 6. Poarch Broke Its Promises And Destroyed Hickory Ground To Build A
 Casino Resort.....17

 D. Standard Of Review19

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT20

V. ARGUMENTS AND CITATIONS TO AUTHORITY24

 A. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar The Nation’s Claims For Prospective,
 Injunctive Relief Against The Poarch Officials24

B. The District Court’s Application Of <i>Coeur d’Alene</i> Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent And The Precedents Of Almost Every Other Circuit	26
C. The District Court Erred When It Applied The <i>Coeur D’Alene</i> Exception To The Present Case	34
1. The Nation’s Claims Do Not Implicate The “Special Sovereignty Interests” At Issue In <i>Coeur D’Alene</i>	34
2. Poarch Has No Special Sovereignty Interest In Hickory Ground, Or In Violating The Federal Laws That Protect Hickory Ground	36
3. This Suit Is Not The Equivalent Of A Quiet Title Action	41
D. The District Court’s Dismissal Under Rule 19 Should be Reversed	43
VI. CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex., Dep’t of Ins., Div. of Workers’ Comp.,
851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017)31

Alabama v. PCI Gaming Auth.,
801 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2015)25

Antrican v. Odom,
290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002)40

AT&T Commc’ns v. BellSouth Telecomms. Inc.,
238 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2001)31

Cardenas v. Anzai,
311 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2002)32

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Bd. of Pub. Works,
40 F. App’x 800 (4th Cir. 2002).....33

Curling v. Sec’y of Ga.,
761 F. App’x 927 (11th Cir. 2019).....22, 28, 29

Day v. Taylor,
400 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2005)13

Doe v. Shibinette,
16 F.4th 894 (1st Cir. 2021)31

Dubuc v. Mich. Bd. of L. Exam’rs,
342 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2003)31

**Ex parte Young*,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....20

Green v. Mansour,
474 U.S. 64 (1985).....20

Harris v. Owens,
264 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2001)41

Hollywood Mobile Ests. Ltd. v. Cypress,
415 F. App’x 207 (11th Cir. 2011).....19, 28

**Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho*,
 521 U.S. 261 (1997)..... passim

In re Deposit Ins. Agency,
 482 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2007)37

Ind. Prot. & Advoc. Servs. v. Ind. Fam. & Soc. Servs. Admin.,
 603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010)22, 30, 31

J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez,
 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999)41

Jamul Action Comm. v. Simermeyer,
 974 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2020)32

Kansas v. United States,
 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)44

Lacano Invs., LLC v. Balash,
 765 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2014)32

Laker Airways, Inc. v. British Airways, PLC,
 182 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 1999)19

Lane v. Cent. Ala. Cmty. Coll.,
 772 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2014)22, 29

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....42, 43

MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Bell Atl. Pa.,
 271 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2001)37

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.,
 222 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2000)41

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....24, 25

Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minnesota,
 124 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 1997)33

Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt,
 669 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2012)30

Crowe & Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham,
640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011)25

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....20, 23, 34

Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel,
553 U.S. 851 (2008).....45

Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist. v. Lee,
672 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2012)44

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978).....24

Santiago v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
768 F. App’x 1000 (11th Cir. 2019).....19

* *Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.*,
535 U.S. 635 (2002).....21, 25, 27

Seneca Nation v. Hochul,
58 F.4th 664 (2d Cir. 2023)39

Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor,
180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999)29

Tamiami Partners, Ltd. ex rel. Tamiami Dev. Corp. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.,
177 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1999)25

**Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Sevenoaks*,
545 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2008)21, 30

TFWS, Inc. v. Schaefer,
242 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2001)37

Va. Office for Prot. and Advoc. v. Stewart,
563 U.S. 247 (2011).....26

Vann v. Kempthorne,
534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....33, 41

Vann v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
701 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....44

W. Mohegan Tribe & Nation v. Orange Cnty.,
395 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2004)33

Williams On Behalf of J.E. v. Reeves,
954 F.3d 729 (5th Cir. 2020)31

Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Dolgencorp, LLC,
746 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2014)20

Statutes

54 U.S.C. § 30270417

Other Authorities

Final Determination for Federal Acknowledgment of the Poarch Band of Creeks, 49
Fed. Reg. 24083 (June 11, 1984).....14

Rules

11th Cir. R. 36-2.....19

Fed. R. App. P. 42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1946

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 800.217
